

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED STATE SUPREME  
COURT JUSTICES AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

CHARLES N. NAUEN  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL  
NAUEN PLLP  
100 Washington Avenue South  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
cnnauen@locklaw.com

RONALD A. FEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
BEN T. CLEMENTS  
COURTNEY HOSTETLER  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
(617) 244-0234  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. States do not require federal legislation to enforce Section 3.....	2
A. State courts do not need congressional permission to enforce the Fourteenth Amendment .....	2
B. Nothing in the Fourteenth Amend- ment suggests Section 3 requires federal legislation.....	5
C. <i>Griffin’s Case</i> is wrong and does not apply to state court proceedings .....	10
D. The federal criminal insurrection stat- ute does not preempt state authority to apply Section 3 in civil proceedings	12
II. The Constitution authorizes states to adjudicate presidential candidates’ quali- fications.....	14
A. The Electors Clause grants states plenary power to appoint electors, and condition appointments on electors voting for eligible candidates .....	14
B. The political question doctrine does not bar states from adjudicating pres- idential candidates’ qualifications .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. No contrived distinction between “qualifications” and “disqualifications,” or “easy” and “hard” cases, strips states’ powers.....	22
D. A state legislature may enact a process for adjudicating the qualifications of candidates who are “running” for office, even if the Constitution only bars insurrectionists from “holding” office .....	24
E. Banning state adjudication would render all constitutional qualifications for president merely advisory and invite a showdown on January 6.	26
III. Section 3 was enacted to prevent the threats that Trump presents to state and federal courts .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	4
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16, 17, 19-21, 23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	14
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	14-16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>City of Portland v. City of Bangor</i> , 65 Me. 120 (Me. 1876).....	5
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6-7, 9
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	3
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cory v. Carter</i> , 48 Ind. 327 (Ind. 1874) .....	4
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023), <i>leave to appeal denied sub nom. LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 166470 (Mich. Dec. 27, 2023).....	22
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	4
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	12
<i>Gebhart v. Belton</i> , 91 A.2d 137 (Del. 1952).....	5
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	10-13
<i>Grinols v. Electoral College</i> , 622 Fed. Appx. 624 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	3
<i>In re Candidacy of Indep. Party Candidates Moore v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 688 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2004).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jankovich v. Ill. State Police</i> , 78 N.E.3d 548 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	9
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 612 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)....	14, 18, 21, 23-25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	4
<i>McCabe v. Dep’t of Registration &amp; Educ.</i> , 413 N.E.2d 1353 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) .....	3
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	5
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	14
<i>Moss v. Superior Ct.</i> , 950 P.2d 59 (Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>N.Y. Horse &amp; Carriage Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1989) ....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	25
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	25
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	7
<i>Passalino v. City of Zion</i> , 928 N.E.2d 814 (Ill. 2010).....	5
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2012), aff'd, 471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) ....	16, 17, 19
<i>Sands Bethworks Gaming, LLC v. Penn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 207 A.3d 315 (Pa. 2019).....	5
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	25
<i>State ex rel. West v. LaRose</i> , 161 N.E.3d 631 (Ohio 2020) .....	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	3
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	24
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871) .....	19
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F. 4th 990 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	28, 29
<i>Van Valkenburg v. Brown</i> , 43 Cal. 43 (Cal. 1872).....	4
<i>Wood v. Fitzgerald</i> , 3 Or. 568 (1870) .....	9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	16
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199, <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Worthy v. Comm’rs</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall) 611 (1869) .....	19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	16, 17

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3 .....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1-2 .....	7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. II .....	2, 17, 22, 24, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	2, 8, 14, 15, 17, 20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5 .....	2, 6, 22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	<b>7</b>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	1-4
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	2, 6, 18, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	6, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1 .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2 .....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 4-9, 11-13, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 2, 4-7, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	2, 4-13, 18, 19, 22-25, 27, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	8-10, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	9, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 .....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 .....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XX .....	2, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3 .....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XXII .....	22, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XXII, § 1 .....	22

## STATUTES

3 U.S.C. 15(d)(2)(C)(ii) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2383 .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	4
<i>An Act to suppress Insurrection, to punish Treason and Rebellion, to seize and confiscate the Property of Rebels, and for other Purposes, § 2, Pub. L. 37-195, 12 Stat. 589, 590 (1862) .....</i>	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113 .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Notes on Resentencing, <i>United States v. Little</i> , No. 21-CR-315 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2024), ECF No. 73 .....	27
Op. & Order, <i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-CR-257 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2023), ECF No. 105 .....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Case Tracker</i> , Ohio State Univ., <a href="https://bit.ly/2020Cases">https://bit.ly/2020Cases</a> (last visited Jan. 26, 2024) .....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1095 (1866) .....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2544 (1866) .....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2916 (1866) .....	27
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 1263 (1869) .....	11
Derek T. Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 559 (2015) .....	15, 18
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021) .....	13
“Insurrection,” Webster’s Dictionary (1830) ..	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kierra Frazier, <i>The Violent Political Threats Public Officials Are Facing Amid Trump’s Legal Woes</i> , Politico (Jan. 12, 2024), <a href="https://politi.co/3w2SUDq">https://politi.co/3w2SUDq</a> .....	29
Nat’l Portrait Gallery, <i>Chester Arthur: A Birthplace Controversy, 1880</i> , <a href="https://npg.si.edu/blog/chester-arthur-birthplace-controversy-1880">https://npg.si.edu/blog/chester-arthur-birthplace-controversy-1880</a> (last visited Jan. 26, 2024) .....	15
Pres. Abraham Lincoln, <i>Instructions for the Gov’t of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , Gen. Orders No. 100 (Apr. 24, 1863), <a href="https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/lieber.asp">https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/lieber.asp</a> .....	18-19
Pres. Andrew Johnson, Proclamation No. 179, <i>Granting Full Pardon and Amnesty for the Offense of Treason Against the United States During the Late Civil War</i> (Dec. 25, 1868), <a href="https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23602600">https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23602600</a> .....	13
Pres. Andrew Johnson, <i>Proclamation Pardoning Persons who Participated in the Rebellion</i> (May 29, 1865), <a href="https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23502500">https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23502500</a> .....	13
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867) .....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=4532751</a> (last revised Sept. 19, 2023) .....	5, 23
